
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 18 November 2019. 
 01476 406080

Paul Thomas, Interim Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 10.30 am
Witham Room - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Chris Benn (Chairman)
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor 
Nikki Manterfield and Councillor Mrs Judy Smith

Invited 
Cabinet 

Members

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the Council
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 

Agenda
1.  Comments from Members of the public

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2.  Membership
The committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3.  Apologies

4.  Disclosure of Interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


5.  Action Notes from the meeting held on 17 September 2019 (Pages 3 - 10)

6.  Updates from the previous meeting

7.  Position Statement on the Intentional Release of Sky (Chinese) Lanterns 
and Balloons
Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations.

(Pages 11 - 21)

8.  Scrap metal dealers
Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations.

(Pages 23 - 25)

9.  Grounds Maintenance Update
Update on the commissioned grounds maintenance service, its objectives and 
performance.

(Pages 27 - 29)

10.  Climate Change
Update on outcomes from the recently held Climate Change workshop and the 
first meeting of the Climate Change Action Task and Finish Group.

11.  Textile Banks/Recycling
Discussion item regarding the current provision for textile recycling in South 
Kesteven.

12.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
To seek volunteers for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
workshop. 

13.  Western Power Distribution -  feedback from local investment workshop
Discussion item based on slides shared from the recent WPD workshop 
attended by the Chairman.

14.  Performance Indicators
Introduction to a new agenda item, to consider performance indicators relating 
to the remit of the Committee. 

(Pages 31 - 35)

15.  Work programme
Members to review the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20. 

(Pages 37 - 39)

16.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



1

Meeting of the
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 17 September 2019, 10.00 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor George Chivers
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Phil Dilks

Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Chairman)

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Barry Dobson

Other Members present 

Councillor Mrs Jacky Smith

Officers

Interim Chief Executive (Paul Thomas)
Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith)
Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations (Ian Yates)
Head of Environmental (Anne-Marie Coulthard)
Grounds Maintenance Coordinator (Lynne Lord)
Communications Officer (Chris Prime)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page)

10. Apologies

There were no apologies received.

11. Disclosure of Interests

None disclosed.

3

Agenda Item 5



2

12. Action Notes from the meeting held on 18 June 2019 and updates from 
the previous meeting

The action notes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were noted. There 
were no updates from the previous meeting.

The Chairman decided to swap the first two items of the meeting to allow the 
Interim Chief Executive to be present for the climate change workshop item.

13. Climate Change informal workshop update

The Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations provided a presentation 
outlining the findings from the climate change workshop. The workshop was 
held on 30 July 2019 and had facilitated the gathering of information relating 
to climate change and explored how the Council could approach the issue and 
make priorities moving forward. 

In the wider context of the Council’s approach to climate change, a report to 
Cabinet had been made on 10 September 2019 recommending that South 
Kesteven District Council declare a climate emergency. Cabinet agreed a 
number of points to recommend to full Council on 26 September 2019, 
including the timescale by which the Council would aim to become net-zero 
carbon, the importance of the Council’s role as a community leader in 
reducing South Kesteven’s carbon footprint, the creation of a ‘Climate Change 
Action’ task and finish group and the allocation of funds from the 2019/20 
budget to allow for the recruitment of a Climate Change Officer. However, 
Cabinet added that the 50k figure mentioned should be clarified as ‘up to’ and 
subject to the agreement of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

The climate change workshop had been an interesting opportunity to trial new 
ways of using technology to attend meetings, with the main presenter and one 
of the Members using Skype to participate. This highlighted the potential of 
using such technology to allow virtual attendance at future meetings. An 
officer from Lancaster City Council had provided an example of how the issue 
of climate change could be approached. Members were also given an update 
on the Council’s ‘Energy Reduction and Climate Change Action Plan’. This 
had been initially launched in 2012 and Members were informed of the actions 
taken and progress made since that time. 

Key messages from the workshop had included the need to have a clear 
target and the importance of Senior Member and Officer ownership. Also 
noted were the importance of coherent decision making, and having short-
term and long-term goals. An update had been given on the role of technology 
and agile working, indicating that responding to climate change would lead to 
adopting new technologies. There was also an overview of the Council’s use 
of utilities included. It was noted that there would need to be further work 
carried out to ensure that the Council’s baseline usage was fully represented 

4



3

and that a clear understanding of the data included was given. The 
information would be circulated wider once it had been developed to be fully 
representative of the Council’s current usage. An overview of the Council’s 
use of solar panels was also provided at the workshop, with Members being 
given details of the types of panels used and the financial benefits of their use. 
Members had agreed that a further workshop would be held on 28 October 
2019. Councillor Baxter requested that the names of those in attendance at 
the workshop were recorded (Members in attendance at the workshop were 
Councillor Trollope-Bellew, Councillor Baxter, Councillor Dilks and Councillor 
Mrs Judy Smith). He also disagreed with the use of the word ‘informal’ to 
describe the workshop.  

The Interim Chief Executive then presented the draft Terms of Reference for 
the ‘Climate Change Action’ task and finish group. The Terms outlined the 
purpose of the task and finish group and its role in supporting the Council’s 
ambition of reducing the organisation’s carbon footprint by 2030 and 
becoming net-zero carbon by 2050. The group would be used to identify the  
steps n
[...]
d 
be invited to become a member of the Interim Chief Executive’s 
Climate Change Action task and finish group 

6



5

14. Gambling Statement of Principles

Members were advised to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations, along with the draft Statement of Principles. The 
Gambling Act 2005 required that the Council publish a Statement of Principles 
every three years, meaning the current Statement would be due for renewal 
by January 2020. As part of this renewal process, a public consultation had 
been undertaken. Two responses had been received, but no changes to the 
draft Statement were deemed necessary as a result of the responses. As the 
Statement was a statutory requirement and only minor amendments had been 
made, Members agreed to recommend that Cabinet present the Statement to 
Council for adoption.

Recommendation

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to 
Cabinet that the revised South Kesteven District Council Gambling 
Statement of Principles is suitable to be presented to Council for 
adoption

15. Tree Guidelines

Members were advised to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations. Three documents had been produced 
(appendices 1-3) to create a coherent model to guide how the Council dealt 
with trees, including a ‘Member Tree Notification Protocol’, a ‘Charter for 
Trees, Woods and People’ and ‘Tree Guidelines’. These documents had been 
produced in response to requests for the Council to formulate a clearer, more 
formal stance to its approach to trees and tree management. The Committee 
discussed each of the documents in turn and had the opportunity to ask 
questions or make comments.

South Kesteven District Council Member Tree Notification Protocol

This document had been produced to support the role of Members in their 
Wards, providing them with the relevant information needed to respond to 
their area constituents regarding major tree works. Members were reminded 
that decisions regarding major works to be carried out in respect of trees 
would have been made after receiving a professional report and in the interest 
of public safety. As such, it was recognised that the works themselves would 
be non-negotiable, but the guidance of the document would aid the 
communication of such matters to Members so they were aware and able to 
answer queries from the public. Members noted the importance of having 
such a document. 

7



6

Action point

Some amendments to the document were suggested:

 Points 6, 7 and 8 to include ‘notify ward and Cabinet Member’ 
under the ‘additional proposed’ heading

 The layout to be reconsidered to allow the clear separation of 
points relating to trees falling under the responsibility of the 
Council, and trees outside of Council owned areas  

Members discussed Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs), as mentioned in the 
protocol document. It was considered that further information could be 
collected regarding how many TPOs there were currently in the Council’s 
area, and where the corresponding trees were situated. Members asked how 
a TPO could be attained. Officers advised that the Planning section was 
responsible for keeping information regarding TPOs. Members suggested that 
an officer from Planning could be invited to a future meeting to provide further 
information on the subject.

Action point

 An officer from Planning to be invited to a future Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting to provide further 
information regarding Tree Protection Orders

Charter for Trees, Woods and People

Members were advised that this document had been produced with the 
support of the Woodland Trust, who had helped the Council to produce the 
Charter as an adaptation of their own Tree Charter, acknowledging the 
requirement for the Council to balance its positive commitment to trees with its 
wider obligations as a public sector organisation. Members welcomed the 
Charter for Trees, Woods an
[...]
xplained that responses to the consultation 
had been positive. A very high percentage of respondents reported that they 
put their caddy out every week. This was attributed to an effective 
communications strategy regarding the scheme, as well as the development 
of an easy and efficient service. 

It was hoped that the Council would be able to secure funding from 
Lincolnshire County Council via the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership to role the 
scheme out further across the district. The challenge for the Council moving 
forward would be the additional cost of the food waste collection service in 
comparison to the financial renumeration for the disposal of the waste. It was 
noted that although a food waste collection service had high financial 
implications, the environmental benefits of the scheme supported the 
Council’s co-ordinated approach of its environmental and waste departments, 
which had already been praised by DEFRA. The Waste and Recycling team 
were currently trialling a new collection method for food waste, with the aim of 
increasing the efficiency of the service.

9



8

Members asked about the areas covered by the trial waste scheme. The route 
schedule had been developed to cover all demographics within the district, to 
give a representative view of how the scheme would be received by residents 
if rolled out further. Members of the Committee were keen to see the food 
waste initiative implemented throughout the district, including their ward areas 
where a number of constituents had expressed a desire to utilise the scheme. 
Further information outlining the costs for the collection and disposal of food 
waste was requested.

Action point

Members to receive further information detailing the costs involved in 
the collection and disposal of food waste in the new year

17. Work Programme

It was suggested that the Committee incorporate dates in the Work 
Programme for the last four points. The Chairman related that the Committee 
would be in more of a position to establish time scales for these items 
following its meeting in November.

18. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent

None.

19. Close of Meeting

The meeting closed at 12.07pm.

10



Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2019

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Commercial 
and Operations

        

Position Statement on the Intentional Release of Sky 
(Chinese) Lanterns and Balloons
The purpose of this report is to consider the Councils position in relation to the intentional release 
of sky (Chinese) lanterns and balloons on council owned land. 

Report Author

Anne-Marie Coulthard, Head of Environmental

01476 406319

a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Competitiveness Non-Key All Wards

Reviewed by: Ian Yates, Assistant Director – Commercial and 
Operations 17 September 2019

Approved by: Gary Smith, Director – Commercial and Operations 3 October 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations 7 October 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. Note the report and consider the establishment of a Position Statement setting out 
the Council’s approach to the intentional release of sky (Chinese) lanterns and 
balloons on Council owned land. 

2. Subject to feedback and agreement with recommendation 1, recommend to Cabinet 
that the draft South Kesteven District Council Position Statement on the Intentional 
Release of Sky (Chinese) Lanterns and Balloons be adopted.   

11

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background t
[...]
ing?)
Trial of AI technology in relation to Council owned street lamps

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 17 September 2019
	7 Position Statement on the Intentional Release of Sky (Chinese) Lanterns and Balloons
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Scrap metal dealers
	9 Grounds Maintenance Update
	14 Performance Indicators
	15 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Meeting of the
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 26 November 2019, 10.30 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Chris Benn (Chairman)
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Phil Dilks

Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Nikki Manterfield
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith

Cabinet Members

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations

Other Members present

Councillor Jacky Smith

Officers

Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith)
Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations (Ian Yates)
Head of Environmental (Anne-Marie Coulthard)
Scrutiny Officer (Zena West)
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page)

The Chairman stated that the meeting was his first as the new Chairman of the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. He wished to thank his 
predecessor, Councillor Trollope-Bellew, for the work she had contributed to the 
committee. He also introduced the council’s Scrutiny Officer who would be 
providing additional support to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees moving 
forward.  

20. Apologies

There were no apologies received. 



2

21. Disclosure of Interests

No interests were disclosed. 

22. Action Notes from the meeting held on 17 September 2019

The action notes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

23. Updates from the previous meeting

During item 15 at the previous meeting, Members had asked that an officer 
from the Planning department be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
committee, in order to provide further information regarding Tree Protection 
Orders. It was confirmed that the Planning department had been informed that 
an officer would be required to attend. Once the committee had confirmed at 
which future meeting it wished to consider trees in further detail, an invitation 
would be extended to the relevant officer. The committee also requested an 
updated version of the ‘South Kesteven District Council Member Tree 
Notification Protocol’ document, following the implementation of the suggested 
amendments from the previous meeting.

Action point

 An updated version of the ‘South Kesteven District Council 
Member Tree Notification Protocol’ document to be circulated to 
members of the committee 

Members asked when the further information detailing the costs involved in 
the collection and disposal of food waste would be provided in the new year. 
The Chairman confirmed that this item could be added to the 25 February 
2020 meeting. 

Action point

 ‘Food waste collection and disposal’ to be added to the Work 
Programme for the February meeting of the committee 

24. Position Statement on the Intentional Release of Sky (Chinese) Lanterns 
and Balloons

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations introduced his report 
regarding the Council’s Position Statement on the Intentional Release of Sky 
(Chinese) Lanterns and Balloons, appended to which was the draft Position 
Statement. This had been developed in response to environmental concerns 
nationally surrounding the release of sky lanterns and balloons and the lack of 
control over where they land after release. Members were asked if they had 
any questions in relation to the report or the draft Position Statement:



3

 Members asked whether the Position Statement was enforceable. The 
report stated that the statement would not be legally enforceable. The 
Cabinet Member for Commercial Operations explained that the aim of 
the Position Statement was to prevent the release of these items on 
Council-owned land in the first instance, therefore negating the need for 
any enforcement action to be taken. 

 Officers were asked if there had been any incidences of environmental 
impact as a result of the intentional release of sky lanterns or balloons 
in South Kesteven. It was explained that there had not been any known 
releases on Council-owned land in South Kesteven, but along with 84 
other Local Authorities, the Council had considered the development of 
a Position Statement prudent as a preventative measure moving 
forward. 

 Members referred to the Equality Impact Analysis and asked if any of 
the affected minority groups had been consulted throughout the 
development of the Position Statement. Officers explained that as the 
Position Statement was currently a draft there had not been the need to 
consult on it. If Cabinet agreed to adopt the Position Statement, it 
would be consulted on at that stage. 

Recommendation 

 That the Position Statement on the Intentional Release of Sky 
(Chinese) Lanterns and Balloons is considered by Cabinet for 
adoption 

 That the minority groups potentially affected by the adoption of 
the Position Statement be consulted when the final document has 
been agreed

      
   

25. Scrap metal dealers

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented the report 
providing an update on the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. The report outlined 
the Council’s responsibilities under the Act, which had been introduced in 
response to the rising level of metal theft and required that all scrap metal 
dealers held a licence. Members were asked if they had any questions or 
comments arising from the report:

 One Member noted that it could be difficult to identify whether a scrap 
metal collector was licenced from a windscreen sticker alone and asked 
about the potential for providing collectors with a licenced identity card. 
Officers explained that the legislation dictated what form of verification 
mobile dealers needed to display and the only current requirement was 
for a licence to be displayed in the vehicle. It was highlighted that 



4

residents should always check that a person collecting scrap metal 
holds a collector’s licence. 

 Members asked if there was any potential for the Council to collect 
scrap metal as an alternative to licensing mobile collectors. As South 
Kesteven District Council was a member of the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership, any waste collected would fall into the possession of the 
disposal authority, so there would be no potential for further revenue to 
be secured through a Council-run scheme. The Council did, however, 
provide alternative means for residents to dispose of scrap metal 
including the bulky household waste collection service and via the 
district recycling sites.  

 Officer were asked if the Council charged for issuing scrap metal 
licences. The charges were outlined in the fees and charges policy and 
were incurred on a cost recovery basis. 

 It was also asked whether the Council carried out enforcement action 
for non-licenced scrap metal dealers. This was a joint responsibility 
between the Council and the Police. 

Recommendations

 Officers and the Police to be thanked for their hard work to reduce 
the level of metal theft in South Kesteven

 Members note the report and request that an item be included in 
SK Today to inform residents about scrap metal disposal and 
householder responsibilities

26. Grounds Maintenance Update

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented the slides 
giving an update on the grounds maintenance service provided by 
EnvironmentSK. He explained that when EnvironmentSK became the 
Council’s grounds maintenance provider earlier in the year, in order to 
facilitate a smooth transition the maintenance specification was transferred 
from the previous contractor unchanged. There was now potential for 
opportunities to be taken to review the specification of the provision, in order 
to make budget savings or to complement the Council’s other initiatives. The 
Cabinet Member also highlighted the low level of complaints received since 
the contract had been taken over and reminded Members that roadside 
verges were not included in this contract; these were the responsibility of the 
Lincolnshire County Council Highways department. Member were asked if 
they had any questions arising from the presentation.

Noting the Cabinet Member’s comment regarding roadside verges, Members 
commented on the disparity between verge maintenance in different areas of 
the district. Bourne Town Council had paid for extra cuts to be undertaken 
throughout the year. Members considered if extra cuts could be carried out in 
Grantham. The cost for this would need to be met by the Grantham Special 
Expense Area. It was noted that the overall Council Tax precept (which 



5

included SEAs) could not be raised over 5% without a district-wide 
referendum, so careful consideration would need to be given to any potential 
extra charges for Special Expense Areas. 

Members discussed the potential for introducing managed biodiversity areas, 
noting other areas where this had been successful, as well as instances 
where this had been less well-managed. Members were keen not to develop 
these areas simply by stopping grass cutting; close monitoring and 
management of any biodiversity sites would be required. It was noted that 
additional maintenance works such as this would be easier to facilitate under 
the new grounds maintenance provider, but the cost of introducing such areas 
would need to be established. Members discussed the small managed 
biodiversity area already in place at Grantham Crematorium, and asked if 
indicative costs could be produced based on the maintenance costs of that 
site. Officers explained that as Grantham Crematorium was already a heavily 
monitored and maintained site, costs could differ compared to the potential of 
introducing new sites elsewhere in the district. During discussion, Members 
questioned whether biodiversity areas could be encouraged in other areas 
such as new housing developments. The committee was reminded that the 
Council could only introduce or require such projects on its own land. 

Action point

 Officers to consult with EnvironmentSK and report back to the 
committee with examples and indicative costs for introducing 
managed wildflower biodiversity areas in the district, to begin 
with one area in each town

 The Chairman requested that any key stakeholders are identified 
when investigating potential trial areas

Recommendation

 The Officers and Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
are thanked for the information provided 

 The grounds maintenance update is noted 
 The principle of increased tree planting and the introduction of 

managed biodiversity wildflower areas is encouraged in future 
grounds maintenance specifications 

27. Climate Change

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented the 
committee with the recommendations that had been forwarded from the 
Climate Change Action Task and Finish Group, as below:

1. To recommend to Cabinet that in addition to the £50,000 funding 
already agreed at Council for climate change objectives, a further 
£20,000 reserve be established from the 2020/21 budget, for climate 



6

change action quick wins, smalls works and carbon efficiencies; this 
reserve could be drawn down from as specific initiatives are identified 
during the course of the Task and Finish Group’s work.  

2. To recommend to Cabinet that the Council’s decision making and 
report templates are changed to include a ‘carbon and climate change 
impact assessment’ and that budget bids within the 2020/21 process 
are required to identify whether they are carbon positive, neutral or 
negative.  

Members were asked if they had and questions regarding the first 
recommendation:

 Members commented that in principle, the recommendation seemed a 
positive step which would support the Council in its climate change 
objectives by allowing immediate action to be taken once identified. 
Members asked how the use of the reserve would be scrutinised for 
value for money. It was explained that the Climate Change Task and 
Finish Group could not identify specific costs until the Council’s carbon 
baseline and management plan had been established. However, once 
this had been undertaken, further details of costs would be able to be 
shared with the Committee

Members were then asked if they had any questions or comments on the 
second recommendation:

 Members welcomed the recommendation and felt that including a 
climate change impact assessment on all reports would support the 
Council’s climate change objectives

The committee agreed to the recommendations as suggested by the Climate 
Change Action Task and Finish Group

Recommendations

 The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend 
to Cabinet that in addition to the £50,000 funding already agreed at 
Council for climate change objectives, a further £20,000 reserve 
be established from the 2020/21 budget, for climate change action 
quick wins, smalls works and carbon efficiencies; this reserve 
could be drawn down from as specific initiatives are identified 
during the course of the Task and Finish Group’s work.  

 The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend 
to Cabinet that the Council’s decision making and report 
templates are changed to include a ‘carbon and climate change 
impact assessment’ and that budget bids within the 2020/21 
process are required to identify whether they are carbon positive, 
neutral or negative.



7

 If approved by Cabinet, any spend from the proposed £20k climate 
change reserve to be reported to future meetings of the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

28. Textile Banks/Recycling

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations gave a verbal 
explanation of the current provision for textile recycling in the district. As a 
waste collection authority, the Council did not allow textiles to be included in 
recycling bins as they were not classified as domestic waste. There was a 
requirement for the Council to provide licences for the charity street textile 
collections. 

One Member believed that the Council’s environmental credentials would be 
improved through involvement in textile recycling. He gave an example of a 
charity textile bank in a church car park that had been an easy initiative and 
had provided the church with a small source of income. He asked that the 
Committee consider the possibility of introducing charity textile banks on 
Council-owned land. 

Some Members of the Committee expressed concern as to the implications of 
over-filling textile banks and the potential cost to the Council for monitoring 
such sites. The Chairman also highlighted some ethical concerns regarding 
the recycling of textiles based on information provided on the Bureau of 
International Recycling’s website. Whilst the Committee discussed the 
potential for introducing a number of trial sites, this was not upheld as a 
recommendation.  

The subject of a Council-operated bag collection for textiles was discussed. 
Members felt that this might add a layer of trust to household collections and 
might give the Council greater influence over the location and destination of 
collected textiles. However, this option was not upheld as a recommendation. 

A vote was taken on providing Council-operated or controlled textile recycling 
facilities additional to the current third party collections and the Domestic 
Recycling Facilities, and was not upheld as a recommendation. 

29. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

The Chairman asked if any members of the committee wished to volunteer for 
the upcoming workshop regarding Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. The following Members volunteered:

 Councillor Nicky Manterfield
 Councillor Gloria Johnson
 Councillor Chris Benn



8

 Councillor John Cottier

30. Western Power Distribution -  feedback from local investment workshop

The Chairman of the Committee gave a brief account of his attendance at the 
recent Western Power Distribution workshop in Grantham. It was felt that 
building further connections with such stakeholders would be advantageous 
for the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee moving forward. A 
volunteer was sought to attend future meetings and liaise as necessary. 
Councillor Jacky Smith, a non-committee Member, volunteered for this role. It 
was noted that if a formal representative was requested by WPD, this would 
need to be formalised at Council. The Chairman reminded Members that all 
Councillors were free to attend WPD meetings if they were interested and 
wished to do so. 

31. Performance Indicators

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented the slides on 
waste management performance indicators. He explained that as a member 
of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP), the Council’s waste 
management service was guided by the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (JMWMS) and its associated targets. The targets measured by the 
JMWMS addressed the performance of the LWP as a whole, but the 
committee were asked to consider whether they also wished to introduce 
performance indicators to measure the performance of South Kesteven 
District Council as a collection authority individually. Examples of potential 
performance indicators were given. The committee was reminded that 
although it could be beneficial to measure performance by looking at specific 
targets locally, the Council would need to be pragmatic when identifying 
targets in order to differentiate between areas the Council could control 
directly and those which were influenced by external factors. 

The Chairman asked Members of the Committee to consider which 
performance indicators they would like to see presented at future meetings. 
Members felt that a bi-annual update would be sufficient for performance 
measures to be reported. Any ideas could be forwarded to the Chairman or 
Officers prior to the next meeting, when the item would be discussed in further 
detail.

Action point

 Members to forward any ideas for potential waste management 
performance indicators in advance of the next meeting

Recommendation

 Waste management performance indicators to be presented to the 
committee on a bi-annual basis



9

32. Work programme

The Chairman decided to close the meeting at 12:52 to allow for another 
meeting to begin in the room. 

One Member felt that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should take 
priority over other meetings and expressed concern over changes in location 
and times of meetings.    

Action point

 The Work Programme to be circulated to Members of the 
Committee by email

 The date to be confirmed for an Officer from Planning to attend a 
future meeting of the Committee


